Company Registration No. 02456429 (England and Wales)

PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 MARCH 2022

PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

3 Acorn Business Centre
Northarbour Road
Cosham
Partsmouth
Hampshire
United Kingdom
PO6 3TH




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

CONTENTS

Company information

Balancea sheet

Motes to the financial statements

Page




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors Mr. P Gibbs
Mrs. & Gibhs
Mrs. L Seager

Secretary Mrs. S Gibbs

Company number 02456429

Registered office 3 Acorn Business Centre
Northarbour Road
Cosham
Partsmouth
Hampshire
United Kingdom
PO6 3TH

Accountants TC Group
3 Acorn Business Centre
Naortharbour Road
Casham
Partsmouth
Hampshire
United Kingdom
PO6 3TH

{(Appointed 29 April 2021)




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

Notes
Fixed assets

Goodwill 3
Tangible assets

Current assets
Dehtors 5
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 6
year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Provisions for liabilities 7
Net assets

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 8
Capital redemption reserve

Profit and loss reserves

Total equity

2022
£ £
2,336
2,336
147,111
431,959
629,080
(178,262)
450,818
453,154
{3.254)
449,900
100
214,100
235,700
449,900

2021

15,000
6,354

21,354

156,631
452,098

608,729

(163,783)

444,946

466,300

(5,018}

461,282

100

214,100

247,082

461,282




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED}

AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

The directors of the company have elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial
statements.

For the financlal year ended 31 March 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The directars acknowledge their responsibilities for camplying with the requirements of the Campanies Act 2006 with
respect ta accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company te obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in
accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies
subject to the small companies regime,

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 10 June 2022 and are signed
on its behalf by:

Mr. P Gibbs
Director

Company Registration No. 02456429

The notes on pages 4 to 9 form part of these financial statements




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

Accountihg policies

Company information

Philip Gibbs Insurance Brokers Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales,
The registered office is 3 Acarn Business Centre, Northarbour Road, Cosham, Portsmouth, Hampshire, United
Kingdom, PO6 3TH.

Accountihg convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” {“FRS 102”) and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as
applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS
102 have heen applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary a
mounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £,

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost canvention. The principal accounting paolicies
adopted are set out below.

Turnover
The turncver shown in the profit and loss account represents brokerage commission and fees receivable.

Intangible fixed assets - goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition of unincorporated businesses over the fair value of net
assets acquired. It is initially recognised as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated
amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is considered to have a finite useful life and 1s amertised
on a systematic basis aver its remaining useful economic life of 20 years.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the cash-generating units expected to benefit from
the acquisition. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allacated are tested for impairment at least
annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recovarable amount
of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first ta
reduce the carrying amaunt of any goadwill allocated ta the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on
the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subseguently measured at cost or valuation, net of
depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised sa as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful
lives on the following bases:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment 33% Straight line

The galn or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and
the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {(CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Accounting policies (Continued}

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank and in hand are basic financial assets and include cash In hand and deposits held at call with hanks.

Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 12 ‘Other
Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recegnised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is
a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to
realise the asset and settle the liahility simultanecusly.

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price
including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method
unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the prasent value
aof the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest, Financial assets classified as receivable within ane year
are nat amortised.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements
entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company
after deducting all of its liabilities.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement
constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future
payments discounted at @ market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payahle within one year are not
amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs.
Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the
company.

Changes in the fair value of derivativas that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recognised in profit
or loss immediately, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liahility that are attributable
to the hedged risk.

Taxation
The tax expense represents the sum aof the tax currently payable and deferred tax.




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {(CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued}

Current tax

The tax currently payahle is based on taxable profit far the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reparted in
the profit and loss account hecause it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other
years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company’s liability for current tax 1s
calculated using tax rates that have heen enacted or substantively enacted by the reparting end date.

Deferred tax

Deferred taxation Is pravided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of
certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted.

1.9 Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or canstructive present obligation as a result of a past
event, it is probable that the company will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made
of the amgount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present
obligation at the reporting end date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.
Where the effect of the time value of maney is material, the amount expected to be required ta settle the
obligation is recognised at present value. When a provision is measured at present value, the unwinding of the
discount is recognised as a finance costin profit or loss In the period in which it arises.

1.10 Employee benefits

The costs of short-tarm employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are
required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee’s services are
received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the company is demonstrably committed to
terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

1.11 Retirement benefits
Payments to defined cantribution retirement benefit scheames are charged as an expense as they fall due.

1.12 Government grants

Government grants are recognised at the fair value of the asset received or receivable when there is reasonable
assurance that the grant conditions will be met and the grants will be received.

A grant that specifies parformance conditions is recognised in income when the performance conditions are met,
Where a grant does not specify performance conditions it is recognised in income whan the proceeds are received
ar receivable. A grant received before the recognition criteria are satisfied is recognised as a lizhility.




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {(CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

2 Employaes

The average monthly number of persons {including directors) emplayed by the company during the year was:

Total

3 Intangible fixed assets

Cost
At 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022

Amortisation and impairment
At 1 April 2021
Amgrtisation charged for the year

At 31 March 2022

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2022

At 31 March 2021

2022
Number

2021
Number

Goodwill
£

376,443
361,443
15,000

376,443

15,000




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {(CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1| Tangible fixed assets

Cost
At 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 April 2021
Depreciation charged in the year

At 31 March 2022

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2022

At 31 March 2021

5 Debtors

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade debtors
Other debtors

[ Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Taxation and social security

Other creditors

2022

26,680
120,431

147,111

2022

17,180
161,082

178,262

Plant and
machinery etc

34,164

27,810
4,018

31,828

2,336

6,354

2021

42,610

114,021

156,631

2021

22,244
141,539

163,783




PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {(CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

7 Provisions for liabilities

Clawbhack
Deferred tax liabilities

8 Called up share capital

Ordinary share capital
Issued and fully paid
Ordinary Shares of £1 each
Ordinary A Shares of £1 each
Ordinary C Shares of £1 each

2022

Number
50
25
25

100

2021

Number
50
25
25

100

2022

2,810

444

3,254

2022

50
25
25

100

2021

3,811

1,207

5,018

2021

50
25
25

100




This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the
registrar's rules relating to clectronic form, authentication and manncr of delivery under scction 1072 of
the Companics Act 2000.



