Company Registration No. 02456429 (England and Wales)
PHILIP GIBBS INSURANCE BROKERS LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2022
PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR
en e
3 Acorn Business Centre Northarbour Road Cosham Portsmouth Hampshire United Kingdom PO6 3TH

# CONTENTS

	Page
Company information	1
Balance sheet	2 - 3
Notes to the financial statements	4 - 9

## COMPANY INFORMATION

**Directors** Mr. P Gibbs

Mrs. S Gibbs

Mrs. L Seager (Appointed 29 April 2021)

Secretary Mrs. S Gibbs

Company number 02456429

**Registered office** 3 Acorn Business Centre

Northarbour Road

Cosham
Portsmouth
Hampshire
United Kingdom
PO6 3TH

Accountants TC Group

3 Acorn Business Centre

Northarbour Road

Cosham
Portsmouth
Hampshire
United Kingdom
PO6 3TH

## **BALANCE SHEET**

## AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

	Notes	202	2	2021	
		£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Goodwill	3		-		15,000
Tangible assets	4		2,336		6,354
			2,336		21,354
Current assets					
Debtors	5	147,111		156,631	
Cash at bank and in hand		481,969		452,098	
		629,080		608,729	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one	6	(470.050)		(450 777)	
year		(178,262)		(163,783)	
Net current assets			450,818		444,946
Total assets less current liabilities			453, <b>1</b> 54		466,300
Provisions for liabilities	7		(3,254)		(5,018)
Net assets			449,900		461,282
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	8		100		100
Capital redemption reserve			214,100		214,100
Profit and loss reserves			235,700		247,082
Total equity			449,900		461,282

### **BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)**

### AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

The directors of the company have elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial statements.

For the financial year ended 31 March 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 10 June 2022 and are signed on its behalf by:

Mr. P Gibbs

Director

Company Registration No. 02456429

The notes on pages 4 to 9 form part of these financial statements

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

### 1 Accounting policies

### **Company information**

Philip Gibbs Insurance Brokers Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is 3 Acorn Business Centre, Northarbour Road, Cosham, Portsmouth, Hampshire, United Kingdom, PO6 3TH.

### 1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary a mounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

### 1.2 Turnover

The turnover shown in the profit and loss account represents brokerage commission and fees receivable.

### 1.3 Intangible fixed assets - goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition of unincorporated businesses over the fair value of net assets acquired. It is initially recognised as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is considered to have a finite useful life and is amortised on a systematic basis over its remaining useful economic life of 20 years.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the cash-generating units expected to benefit from the acquisition. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment at least annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit.

### 1.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment 33% Straight line

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

## Accounting policies

(Continued)

### 1.5 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand are basic financial assets and include cash in hand and deposits held at call with banks.

### 1.6 Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

### Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

### Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

### Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

### 1.7 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recognised in profit or loss immediately, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

### 1.8 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

## 1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

#### Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

### Deferred tax

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted.

### 1.9 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that the company will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting end date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount expected to be required to settle the obligation is recognised at present value. When a provision is measured at present value, the unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period in which it arises.

### 1.10 Employee benefits

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee's services are received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the company is demonstrably committed to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

### 1.11 Retirement benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

### 1.12 Government grants

Government grants are recognised at the fair value of the asset received or receivable when there is reasonable assurance that the grant conditions will be met and the grants will be received.

A grant that specifies performance conditions is recognised in income when the performance conditions are met. Where a grant does not specify performance conditions it is recognised in income when the proceeds are received or receivable. A grant received before the recognition criteria are satisfied is recognised as a liability.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

## FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

## 2 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was:

		2022 Number	2021 Number
	Total	7	7
3	Intangible fixed assets		
			Goodwill
			£
	Cost		D76 443
	At 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022		376 <b>,44</b> 3
	Amortisation and impairment		
	At 1 April 2021		361,443
	Amortisation charged for the year		15,000
	At 31 March 2022		376,443
	Carrying amount		
	At 31 March 2022		-
	At 31 March 2021		15,000

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

4	Tangible fixed assets		
			Plant and nachinery etc
		r	nachinery etc
			£
	Cost		
	At 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022		34,164
	Depreciation and impairment		
	At 1 April 2021		27,810
	Depreciation charged in the year		4,018
	At 31 March 2022		31,828
	Carrying amount		
	At 31 March 2022		2,336
	At 31 March 2021		6,354
5	Debtors		
		2022	2021
	Amounts falling due within one year:	£	£
	Trade debtors	26,680	42,610
	Other debtors	120,431	114,021
		147,111	156,631
6	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	2022	3034
		2022 £	2021
		±	£
	Taxation and social security	17,180	22,244
	Other creditors	161,082 ———	141,539
		178,262	163,783

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

## FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

7	Provisions for liabilities				
				2022	2021
				£	£
	Clawback			2,810	3,811
	Deferred tax liabilities			444	1,207
				3,254	5,018
					_
8	Called up share capital				
		2022	2021	2022	2021
	Ordinary share capital	Number	Number	£	£
	Issued and fully paid				
	Ordinary Shares of £1 each	50	50	50	50
	Ordinary A Shares of £1 each	25	25	25	25
	Ordinary C Shares of £1 each	25	25	25	25
		100	100	100	100

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.